Advice Letter No. I-01-096

Page 2

May 31, 2001

Raymond Nutting

8161 Happy Valley Road

Somerset, CA  95684

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. I-01-096

Dear Mr. Nutting:


This is in response to your request for advice under the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Since we do not have a copy of your proposed flyer to review, your request is being treated as a request for informal assistance.

QUESTION


May you use approximately $325 from your existing 2007 county supervisor campaign account to conduct exploratory activities into your viability as a candidate for county assessor?

CONCLUSION


Yes.  If the activities are truly “exploratory” as described below, you may make these expenditures from your existing 2007 county supervisor committee.


However, if the flyers you intend to distribute promote your candidacy or list your potential qualifications as county assessor, your activities are not “exploratory.”   You have become a candidate for assessor and must open a campaign bank account for that office.

FACTS


You served as an El Dorado County Supervisor for two terms between 1993 and 2000.  You opened a new committee to run for county supervisor in 2007.  However, you wish to conduct exploratory activities to determine if you would be a viable candidate for county assessor in 2002.  You would like to use approximately $325 out of your existing county supervisor committee to print flyers and pay rent on a booth at the county fair.

ANALYSIS


The Act requires that committees disclose, at specified times, all contributions and expenditures.  (Section 84200, et seq.)  The term “expenditure,” is defined, in pertinent part, as a payment, a forgiveness of a loan, a payment of a loan by a third party, or an enforceable promise to make a payment, unless it is clear from the surrounding circumstances that it is not made for political purposes.  (Section 82025.)  An expenditure to seek office is a payment made for “political purposes.”  The expenditure for the flyers and rental of the booth at the county fair to conduct exploratory activities is a permissible expenditure.  However, this expenditure can be made from your supervisorial committee only if the activity is truly exploratory.  (Section 85201.)


In your letter, you did not indicate what information will be contained in your flyers.  When a person conducts a survey to determine what issues are considered most important to voters, such activity would be exploratory as long as the survey does not list the potential candidate’s qualifications, imply that the person is qualified for a particular office, or list the names of persons who are supporting the individual’s candidacy.  If an individual ultimately decides to become a candidate, payments in connection with the exploratory activity would then be disclosed.  (Powell Advice Letter, No. A-85-241.)   However, if your flyers list, or imply, your qualifications as described above, this is not exploratory activity.  Rather, you are essentially advocating and promoting your election. This activity would make you a candidate for the office of county assessor.


If this is the case, you must file a candidate intention (Form 501) and open a campaign bank account in connection with your county assessor election.  (Sections 85200 and 85201.)  The funds you intend to use for the flyer and rental of the fair booth 

must be transferred from your 2007 supervisorial committee into the county assessor bank account prior to expenditure.


I trust this answers your question.  Feel free to call me at (916) 322-5660 if you have additional questions.


Sincerely,


Luisa Menchaca



General Counsel


By:  Jeanette E. Turvill



Political Reform Consultant



Technical Assistance Division
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� Government Code Sections 81000-91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18996, of the California Code of Regulations.


� Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Government Code section 83114; Regulation 18329(c)(3), a copy of which is enclosed.)


� “Candidate” means an individual who … receives a contribution or makes an expenditure…with a view to bringing about his or her nomination or election to any elective office, whether or not the specific elective office for which he or she will seek nomination or election is known at the time the contribution is received or the expenditure is made.





